KM_Master12_I000_I001_Metric_EN.qxp:KM_Master12_I000_I001_Metric_EN  3/30/12  12:08 PM  Page I178
I1
Combination Tools
Tool Selection Guide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I2–I3
BF Combination Drilling System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I5–I17
B343_HPG drill for BF  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I6–I8
KenTIP for BF  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I9–I11
BF Bodies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .I12

• Avoid the need for reconditioning by using KenTIP blades.
Versatility
• Choose between solid carbide drills and KenTIP drill bodies.
• Various grades and insert styles.
• Benefit from the modular system when adjusting the drill
length or insert style to manufacture different geometries.
Customisation
• Length variations available as engineered solutions.
• TX drills for aluminium are available as engineered solutions.
• BF inserts can be customised to almost any required geometry.
BF Combination Drilling System
KM_Master12_I004_I005_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:55 PM  Page I5
KC7315 D1 D L L7 min L7 max L5
B343S03175HPG 3,18 4,00 55,0 1,0 10,0 0,6
B343S03400HPG 3,40 4,00 55,0 1,0 10,0 0,6
B343S03500HPG 3,50 4,00 55,0 1,6 10,6 0,6
B343S03797HPG 3,80 4,00 55,0 3,3 12,3 0,7
B343S03800HPG 3,80 4,00 55,0 3,3 12,3 0,7
B343S03970HPG 3,97 4,00 55,0 4,2 13,2 0,7
B343S04000HPG 4,00 4,00 55,0 4,4 13,4 0,7
B343S04100HPG 4,10 5,00 62,0 3,7 13,7 0,8
B343S04200HPG 4,20 5,00 62,0 4,2 14,2 0,8
B343S04300HPG 4,30 5,00 62,0 4,7 14,7 0,8
B343S04500HPG 4,50 5,00 62,0 5,6 15,6 0,8
B343S04600HPG 4,60 5,00 62,0 5,8 15,8 0,8
B343S04623HPG 4,62 5,00 62,0 5,9 15,9 0,9
B343S04763HPG 4,76 5,00 62,0 6,6 16,6 0,9
B343S04900HPG 4,90 5,00 62,0 7,2 17,2 0,9
B343S05000HPG 5,00 5,00 62,0 7,6 17,6 0,9
B343S05100HPG 5,10 6,00 66,0 6,8 17,8 0,9
B343S05200HPG 5,20 6,00 66,0 7,2 18,2 1,0
B343S05300HPG 5,30 6,00 66,0 7,6 18,6 1,0
B343S05400HPG 5,40 6,00 66,0 8,0 19,0 1,0
B343S05410HPG 5,41 6,00 66,0 8,0 19,0 1,0
B343S05500HPG 5,50 6,00 66,0 8,4 19,4 1,0
B343S05550HPG 5,55 6,00 66,0 8,3 19,3 1,0
B343S05558HPG 5,56 6,00 66,0 8,4 19,4 1,0
B343S05600HPG 5,60 6,00 66,0 8,5 19,5 1,0
B343S05800HPG 5,80 6,00 66,0 9,3 20,3 1,1
B343S06000HPG 6,00 6,00 66,0 10,0 21,0 1,1
B343S06100HPG 6,10 7,00 74,0 9,1 21,1 1,1
B343S06200HPG 6,20 7,00 74,0 9,5 21,5 1,1
B343S06300HPG 6,30 7,00 74,0 9,8 21,8 1,2
B343S06350HPG 6,35 7,00 74,0 10,0 22,0 1,2
B343S06400HPG 6,40 7,00 74,0 10,2 22,2 1,2
B343S06500HPG 6,50 7,00 74,0 10,5 22,5 1,2
B343S06528HPG 6,53 7,00 74,0 10,6 22,6 1,2
B343S06600HPG 6,60 7,00 74,0 10,9 22,9 1,2
B343S06700HPG 6,70 7,00 74,0 11,2 23,2 1,2
Combination Tools
� B343_HPG
(continued)
BF System • HP Drills • Through Coolant
� first choice
� alternate choice
Co
m
bi
na
tio
n
To
ol
s
KM_Master12_I006_I007_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:55 PM  Page I6
www.kennametal.com I7
B343S06746HPG 6,75 7,00 74,0 11,4 23,4 1,2
B343S06800HPG 6,80 7,00 74,0 11,5 23,5 1,3
B343S06900HPG 6,90 7,00 74,0 11,9 23,9 1,3
B343S06909HPG 6,91 7,00 74,0 11,9 23,9 1,3
B343S07000HPG 7,00 7,00 74,0 12,2 24,2 1,3
B343S07145HPG 7,14 8,00 79,0 11,1 24,1 1,3
B343S07300HPG 7,30 8,00 79,0 11,6 24,6 1,3
B343S07400HPG 7,40 8,00 79,0 11,9 24,9 1,4
B343S07500HPG 7,50 8,00 79,0 12,3 25,3 1,4
B343S07541HPG 7,54 8,00 79,0 12,4 25,4 1,4
B343S07700HPG 7,70 8,00 79,0 12,9 25,9 1,4
B343S07800HPG 7,80 8,00 79,0 13,2 26,2 1,4
B343S07900HPG 7,90 8,00 79,0 13,5 26,5 1,5
B343S07938HPG 7,94 8,00 79,0 13,6 26,6 1,5
B343S08000HPG 8,00 8,00 79,0 13,8 26,8 1,5
B343S08100HPG 8,10 9,00 84,0 12,6 26,6 1,5
B343S08200HPG 8,20 9,00 84,0 12,8 26,8 1,5
B343S08300HPG 8,30 9,00 84,0 13,1 27,1 1,5
B343S08334HPG 8,33 9,00 84,0 13,2 27,2 1,5
B343S08400HPG 8,40 9,00 84,0 13,4 27,4 1,6
B343S08433HPG 8,43 9,00 84,0 13,5 27,5 1,6
B343S08500HPG 8,50 9,00 84,0 13,7 27,7 1,6
B343S08600HPG 8,60 9,00 84,0 14,0 28,0 1,6
B343S08700HPG 8,70 9,00 84,0 14,3 28,3 1,6
B343S08733HPG 8,73 9,00 84,0 14,4 28,4 1,6
B343S08800HPG 8,80 9,00 84,0 14,5 28,5 1,6
B343S08900HPG 8,90 9,00 84,0 14,8 28,8 1,6
B343S09000HPG 9,00 9,00 84,0 15,1 29,1 1,7
B343S09100HPG 9,10 10,00 89,0 14,3 28,8 1,7
B343S09129HPG 9,13 10,00 89,0 14,4 28,9 1,7
B343S09347HPG 9,35 10,00 89,0 15,0 29,5 1,7
B343S09400HPG 9,40 10,00 89,0 15,1 29,6 1,7
B343S09500HPG 9,50 10,00 89,0 15,4 29,9 1,8
B343S09525HPG 9,53 10,00 89,0 15,4 29,9 1,8
B343S09600HPG 9,60 10,00 89,0 15,6 30,1 1,8
B343S09700HPG 9,70 10,00 89,0 15,9 30,4 1,8
B343S09800HPG 9,80 10,00 89,0 16,2 30,7 1,8
B343S09921HPG 9,92 10,00 89,0 16,5 31,0 1,8
B343S10000HPG 10,00 10,00 89,0 16,7 31,2 1,8
B343S10100HPG 10,10 11,00 95,0 15,9 30,9 1,9
B343S10200HPG 10,20 11,00 95,0 16,2 31,2 1,9
B343S10300HPG 10,30 11,00 95,0 16,4 31,4 1,9
B343S10320HPG 10,32 11,00 95,0 16,5 31,5 1,9
B343S10400HPG 10,40 11,00 95,0 16,7 31,7 1,9
B343S10500HPG 10,50 11,00 95,0 16,9 31,9 1,9
B343S10600HPG 10,60 11,00 95,0 17,2 32,2 2,0
B343S10700HPG 10,70 11,00 95,0 17,4 32,4 2,0
B343S10710HPG 10,71 11,00 95,0 17,4 32,4 2,0
B343S10800HPG 10,80 11,00 95,0 17,7 32,7 2,0
B343S11000HPG 11,00 11,00 95,0 18,1 33,1 2,0
Combination Tools
(continued)
(B43_HPG continued)
KC7315 D1 D L L7 min L7 max L5
BF System • HP Drills • Through Coolant
Co
m
bi
na
tio
n
To
ol
s
KM_Master12_I006_I007_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:55 PM  Page I7
B343S11100HPG 11,10 12,00 102,0 17,4 32,9 2,0
B343S11110HPG 11,11 12,00 102,0 17,4 32,9 2,1
B343S11200HPG 11,20 12,00 102,0 17,6 33,1 2,1
B343S11300HPG 11,30 12,00 102,0 17,9 33,4 2,1
B343S11500HPG 11,50 12,00 102,0 18,3 33,8 2,1
B343S11508HPG 11,51 12,00 102,0 18,3 33,8 2,1
B343S11700HPG 11,70 12,00 102,0 18,8 34,3 2,2
B343S11800HPG 11,80 12,00 102,0 19,0 34,5 2,2
B343S11900HPG 11,90 12,00 102,0 19,3 34,8 2,2
B343S12000HPG 12,00 12,00 102,0 19,5 35,0 2,2
B343S12200HPG 12,20 13,00 102,0 18,9 34,9 2,3
B343S12300HPG 12,30 13,00 102,0 19,2 35,3 2,3
B343S12500HPG 12,50 13,00 102,0 19,6 35,6 2,3
B343S12700HPG 12,70 13,00 102,0 20,1 36,1 2,3
B343S12800HPG 12,80 13,00 102,0 20,3 36,3 2,4
B343S13000HPG 13,00 13,00 102,0 20,7 36,7 2,4
B343S13096HPG 13,10 14,00 107,0 20,2 36,7 2,4
B343S13100HPG 13,10 14,00 107,0 20,2 36,7 2,4
B343S13200HPG 13,20 14,00 107,0 20,4 36,9 2,4
B343S13500HPG 13,50 14,00 107,0 21,1 37,6 2,5
B343S14000HPG 14,00 14,00 107,0 22,1 38,6 2,6
B343S14100HPG 14,10 15,00 111,0 21,3 38,3 2,6
B343S14200HPG 14,20 15,00 111,0 21,5 38,5 2,6
B343S14280HPG 14,28 15,00 111,0 21,7 38,7 2,6
B343S15000HPG 15,00 15,00 111,0 23,2 40,2 2,8
B343S15500HPG 15,50 16,00 115,0 23,2 40,7 2,9
B343S15870HPG 15,87 16,00 115,0 23,9 41,4 2,9
B343S16000HPG 16,00 16,00 115,0 24,2 41,7 3,0
B343S16500HPG 16,50 17,00 115,0 24,2 42,2 3,0
B343S16670HPG 16,67 17,00 115,0 24,5 42,5 3,1
B343S17000HPG 17,00 17,00 115,0 25,1 43,1 3,1
B343S17460HPG 17,46 18,00 117,0 25,0 43,5 3,2
B343S17500HPG 17,50 18,00 117,0 25,1 43,6 3,2
B343S17700HPG 17,70 18,00 117,0 25,5 44,0 3,3
B343S18000HPG 18,00 18,00 117,0 26,0 44,5 3,3
Tolerance • Metric
D1 tolerance h7 D tolerance h6
>3–6 0,000/-0,012 6 0,000/-0,008
>6–10 0,000/-0,016 8–10 0,000/-0,009

s
KM_Master12_I008_I009_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:56 PM  Page I8
www.kennametal.com I9
Combination Tools
BF System • KenTIP™
• Tool body with insert wrench included.
• Order KenTIP blades separately.
See page H6
L7 min
L7 max
� KenTIP • 3 x D • Metric
D1 D1 max
catalogue number mm mm D L L7 min L7 max L5
insert blade
seat size
KTIP080R3BF08M 7,94 8,49 8,0 80,0 11,5 25,5 1,4 F
KTIP080R3BF09M 7,94 8,49 9,0 81,0 11,5 25,5 1,4 F
KTIP085R3BF09M 8,50 8,99 9,0 82,0 12,5 27,0 1,5 G
KTIP090R3BF09M 9,00 9,49 9,0 82,0 13,5 28,5 1,6 H
KTIP090R3BF10M 9,00 9,49 10,0 91,0 13,5 28,5 1,6 H
KTIP095R3BF10M 9,50 9,99 10,0 92,0 15,0 30,0 1,6 I
KTIP100R3BF10M 10,00 10,49 10,0 93,0 16,0 31,5 1,7 J
KTIP100R3BF11M 10,00 10,49 11,0 94,0 16,0 31,5 1,7 J
KTIP105R3BF11M 10,50 10,99 11,0 94,0 17,0 33,0 1,8 K
KTIP110R3BF11M 11,00 11,49 11,0 96,0 18,5 34,5 1,9 L
KTIP110R3BF12M 11,00 11,49 12,0 106,0 18,5 34,5 1,9 L
KTIP115R3BF12M 11,50 11,99 12,0 107,0 19,5 36,0 2,0 M
KTIP120R3BF12M 12,00 12,49 12,0 108,0 20,5 37,5 2,1 N
KTIP120R3BF13M 12,00 12,49 13,0 108,0 20,5 37,5 2,1 N
KTIP125R3BF13M 12,50 12,99 13,0 110,0 22,0 39,0 2,2 O
KTIP130R3BF13M 13,00 13,49 13,0 111,0 23,0 40,5 2,2 P
KTIP130R3BF14M 13,00 13,49 14,0 111,0 23,0 40,5 2,2 P
KTIP135R3BF14M 13,50 13,99 14,0 112,0 24,5 42,0 2,3 Q
KTIP140R3BF14M 14,00 14,49 14,0 113,0 25,5 43,5 2,4 R
KTIP140R3BF15M 14,00 14,49 15,0 118,0 25,5 43,5 2,4 R
KTIP145R3BF15M 14,50 14,99 15,0 118,0 26,5 45,0 2,5 S
KTIP150R3BF15M 15,00 15,99 15,0 121,0 29,0 48,0 2,6 T
KTIP150R3BF16M 15,00 15,99 16,0 121,0 29,0 48,0 2,6 T
KTIP160R3BF16M 16,00 16,99 16,0 123,0 31,5 51,0 2,8 U
KTIP160R3BF17M 16,00 16,99 17,0 124,0 31,5 51,0 2,8 U
KTIP170R3BF17M 17,00 17,99 17,5 127,0 34,0 54,0 2,9 V
KTIP170R3BF18M 17,00 17,99 18,0 127,0 34,0 54,0 2,9 V
KTIP180R3BF18M 18,00 18,99 18,0 130,0 36,5 57,0 3,1 W
Co
m
bi
na
tio
n
To
ol
s
KM_Master12_I008_I009_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:56 PM  Page I9
Combination Tools
BF System • KenTIP™
• Tool body with insert wrench included.
• Order KenTIP blades separately.
See page H6.
L7 min
L7 max
� KenTIP • 4 x D • Metric
D1 D1 max
catalogue number mm mm D L L7 min L7 max L5
insert blade
seat size
KTIP080R4BF09M 8,00 8,49 12,0 89,5 20,0 34,0 1,4 F
KTIP085R4BF09M 8,50 8,99 10,0 91,0 21,5 36,0 1,5 G
KTIP090R4BF10M 9,00 9,49 10,0 100,5 23,0 38,0 1,6 H
KTIP095R4BF10M 9,50 9,99 12,0 102,0 25,0 40,0 1,6 I
KTIP100R4BF11M 10,00 10,49 12,0 104,5 26,5 42,0 1,7 J
KTIP105R4BF11M 10,50 10,99 12,0 105,0 28,0 44,0 1,8 K
KTIP110R4BF12M 11,00 11,49 12,0 117,5 30,0 46,0 1,9 L
KTIP115R4BF12M 11,50 11,99 12,0 119,0 31,5 48,0 2,0 M
KTIP120R4BF13M 12,00 12,49 13,0 120,5 33,0 50,0 2,1 N
KTIP125R4BF13M 12,50 12,99 13,0 123,0 35,0 52,0 2,2 O
KTIP130R4BF14M 13,00 13,49 14,0 124,5 36,5 54,0 2,2 P
KTIP135R4BF14M 13,50 13,99 14,0 126,0 38,5 56,0 2,3 Q
KTIP140R4BF15M 14,00 14,49 15,0 132,5 40,0 58,0 2,4 R
KTIP145R4BF15M 14,50 14,99 15,0 133,0 41,5 60,0 2,5 S
KTIP150R4BF16M 15,00 16,00 16,0 137,0 45,0 64,0 2,6 T
KTIP160R4BF17M 16,00 16,99 17,0 141,0 48,5 68,0 2,8 U
KTIP170R4BF18M 17,00 17,99 18,0 145,0 52,0 72,0 2,9 V
KTIP180R4BF18M 18,00 18,99 18,0 149,0 55,5 76,0 3,1 W
Co
m
bi
na
tio
n
To
ol
s
KM_Master12_I010_I011_Metric_EN.qxp:Layout 1  3/6/12  2:56 PM  Page I10
www.kennametal.com I11
Combination Tools
BF System • KenTIP™
• Tool body with insert wrench included.
• Order KenTIP blades separately.
See page H6.
� KenTIP • 5 x D • Metric
L7 min
L7 max
D1 D1 max
catalogue number mm mm D L L7 min L7 max L5
insert blade
seat size
KTIP080R5BF09M 8,00 8,49 12,0 98,0 28,5 42,5 1,4 F
KTIP085R5BF09M 8,50 8,99 9,0 100,0 30,5 45,0 1,5 G
KTIP090R5BF10M 9,00 9,49 12,0 110,0 32,5 47,5 1,6 H
KTIP095R5BF10M 9,50 9,99 12,0 112,0 35,0 50,0 1,6 I
KTIP100R5BF11M 10,00 10,49 10,0 115,0 37,0 52,5 1,7 J
KTIP105R5BF11M 10,50 10,99 12,0 116,0 39,0 55,0 1,8 K
KTIP110R5BF12M 11,00 11,49 12,0 129,0 41,5 57,5 1,9 L
KTIP115R5BF12M 11,50 11,99 12,0 131,0 43,5 60,0 2,0 M
KTIP120R5BF13M 12,00 12,49 13,0 133,0 45,5 62,5 2,1 N
KTIP125R5BF13M 12,50 12,99 13,0 136,0 48,0 65,0 2,2 O
KTIP130R5BF14M 13,00 13,49 14,0 138,0 50,0 67,5 2,2 P
KTIP135R5BF14M 13,50 13,99 14,0 140,0 52,5 70,0 2,3 Q
KTIP140R5BF15M 14,00 14,49 15,0 147,0 54,5 72,5 2,4 R
KTIP145R5BF15M 14,50 14,99 15,0 148,0 56,5 75,0 2,5 S
KTIP150R5BF16M 15,00 16,00 16,0 153,0 61,0 80,0 2,6 T
KTIP160R5BF17M 16,00 16,99 17,0 158,0 65,5 85,0 2,8 U
KTIP170R5BF18M 17,00 17,99 18,0 163,0 70,0 90,0 2,9 V
KTIP180R5BF18M 18,00 18,99 18,0 168,0 74,5 95,0 3,1 W
Co
m
bi
na

adjustment screw
� 2° Whistle Notch™ (WN) Shank • For Use with Metric Drills • Metric
catalogue number D1 D1 max D D4 D5 L1 L4 max V
gage
insert
insert
clamp
Torx
wrench
drill
clamp screw
adjusting
screw
SEF040060RHSK63AM 4,000 6,00 63,0 6,0 24,0 95,0 51,0 18,0 3.42805.. 360.550 170.024 360.630 360.510
SEF060080RHSK63AM >6,000 8,00 63,0 8,0 26,0 102,0 57,0 18,0 3.42805.. 360.550 170.024 360.634 360.510
SEF080100RHSK63AM >8,000 10,00 63,0 10,0 29,0 111,0 68,0 17,0 3.42805.. 360.550 170.024 360.631 360.510
SEF100120RHSK63AM >10,000 12,00 63,0 12,0 38,0 122,0 89,0 21,0 3.42807.. 360.551 170.025 360.635 360.517
SEF120140RHSK63AM >12,000 14,00 63,0 14,0 40,0 126,0 94,0 16,0 3.42807.. 360.551 170.025 360.636 360.517
SEF140160RHSK63AM >14,000 16,00 63,0 16,0 42,0 130,0 99,0 19,0 3.42807.. 360.551 170.025 360.632 360.517
• Drill body shipped with all screws, clamps, and wrenches
• Order the inserts and drills separately.
• Two chamfer inserts required per body.
clamping screws